

# THE MILLE LACS BAND OF OJIBWENDIANS

Legislative Branch of Tribal Government

# **RESOLUTION 16-01-93-14**

A RESOLUTION MODIFYING RESOLUTION # 11-01-26-04 WHICH AUTHORIZED LAND LEASES FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES TO MILLE LACS BAND HOUSING DEPARTMENT (Tract 410TF000216)

- WHEREAS, the Mille Lacs Band Assembly is the duly-elected governing body of the Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe, a federally-recognized Indian Tribe; and
- WHEREAS, tribal land leases are required on all tribal lands of the Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe for agricultural purposes, to establish a home-site or a seasonal recreational residence, and for any commercial activity, or to acquire financing for a home; and
- WHEREAS, Resolution # 11-01-26-04 authorized a land lease to the Mille Lacs Band Housing Department for the purpose of establishing home sites; and
- WHEREAS, the lease is for a period of 25 years and renewable for an additional 25 years, subject to the lease provisions, effective January 15, 2004 for the property described herein; and
- WHEREAS, the land description for the lease site is all of Tract # 410TF000216 described as follows:

  Tract 410TF000216 located in Section Thirty-One (31) Township Forty-Two North (T42N), Range Twenty-Six West (26W), Fourth Principal Meridian, Mille Lacs County, Minnesota, more particularly described as follows:

Lots Three (3), Four (4), Five (5), Six (6) and the North 25 feet of Lot Seven (7), all of vacated alley between Lots 3, 4 and Lot 5, all in Block Twenty (20), Townstite of New Onamia, and

- WHEREAS, removal of Lots Five (5), Six (6) and the North 25 feet of Lot Seven (7), all in Block Twenty (20) from the description above is being requested by MLBHD so the site may leased to a private owner with an attached mortgage as part of the MLBHD Home Loan program.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mille Lacs Band Assembly hereby Authorizes modification of Resolution # 11-01-26-04, by removing lots Five (5), Six (6) and the North 25 feet of Lot Seven (7) all in Block Twenty (20), Townsite of New Onamia in the description described above and all other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

## DISTRICT I

43408 Oodena Drive • Onamia, MN 56359 (320) 532-4181 • Fax (320) 532-4209

## DISTRICT II

36666 State Highway 65 • McGregor, MN 55760 (218) 768-3311 • Fax (218) 768-3903

## DISTRICT IIA

2605 Chiminising Drive • Isle, MN 56342 (320) 676-1102 • Fax (320) 676-3432

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the Band Assembly hereunto cause to have set the signature of the Speaker of the Assembly to be affixed to this resolution.

Curt Kalk, Speaker of the Assembly